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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Proposing to vary the percentage of permitted back-to-back units within the “Multiple
Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)” and the required amount of outdoor amenity space for back-to-
back townhouse units.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposal received Third Reading to the amended Rezoning Bylaw at the October 30, 2023
Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting and Approval to Draft at the April 17, 2023 Regular
Council - Land Use meeting. The development proposes a total of 104 townhouse units and
includes an NCP Amendment from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor 5m”
and “Low Density Residential 6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage
Corridor 5 m” and for changes to the local road network, and rezoning from “One Acre
Residential Zone (RA)” to “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)” and “Single Family
Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)” for one single-detached lot.

e On October 16, 2023, Council received Corporate Report No. Ri61 introducing changes to the
Zoning Bylaw, which include limiting the number of back-to-back units to a maximum of 20%
for the RM-30 Zone, and to increase the required amount of outdoor amenity space for back-
to-back units from 3 square metres per unit, to 6.0 square metres per unit. It was anticipated
that some in-stream applications would be affected.

e The proposed changes to the RM-30 Zone were adopted on November 20, 2023 and a variance
is required to the subject application to permit a higher percentage of back-to-back units in
the proposed development. The subject application proposes 28 back-to-back units out of 104
total units (26.9% of the proposed units), which exceeds the maximum 20% in the RM-30
Zone. The applicant also proposes a total of 272 square metres of outdoor amenity space,
which is less than the combined total of 396 square metres of outdoor amenity space required,
inclusive of the additional area required for back-to-back units under the new Zoning Bylaw.

e Given the application was supported by Council prior to endorsing the Zoning Bylaw changes
limiting back-to-back townhouse units in the RM-30 Zone and the associated increase in
outdoor amenity area, staff supports the previously submitted plans, and it is recommended
that the proposed variances be supported.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7920-0162-02 (Appendix I) varying the
following, to proceed to Public Notification:

(a) to vary the Zoning By-law to increase the maximum percentage of back-to-back
townhouse units permitted within the “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)”
from 20% to 27%; and

(b) to vary the minimum required outdoor amenity space for the back-to-back
townhouse units from 6.0 square metres to 3.0 square metres, per unit.

2. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final approval:

@) all conditions of approval outlined in the Additional Planning Comments Report
No. 7920-0162-02 dated October 30, 2023, the Additional Planning Comments
Report No. 7920-0162-01 dated May 15, 2023, and the Initial Planning Report No.
7920-0162-00 dated April 17, 2023 (Appendix II).
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SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND
Context & Background

e The proposal received Third Reading to the amended Rezoning Bylaw at the October 30, 2023
Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting and Approval to Draft at the April 17, 2023 Regular
Council - Land Use meeting. The development proposes a total of 104 townhouse units and
includes an NCP Amendment from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.,” “Drainage Corridor 5 m,”
“and “Low Density Residential 6-10 u.p.a,” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and Drainage
Corridor 5 m” and for changes to the local road network, and rezoning from “One Acre
Residential Zone (RA)” to “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)” and “Single Family
Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)” for one single-detached lot.

e On October 16, 2023, Council received Corporate Report No. Ri61 introducing changes to the
Zoning Bylaw, which include limiting the percentage of back-to-back units to a maximum of
20% for the RM-30 Zone, and to increase the required amount of outdoor amenity space for
back-to-back units from 3.0 square metres per unit, to 6.0 square metres per unit. It was
anticipated that some in-stream applications would be affected.

e The proposed changes to the RM-30 Zone were adopted on November 20, 2023 and a variance
is required to the subject application to permit a higher percentage of back-to-back units in
the proposed development. The subject application proposes 26 back-to-back units out of 104
total units (26.9% of the proposed units), which exceeds the maximum 20% in the RM-30
Zone. The applicant also proposes a total of 272 square metres of outdoor amenity space,
which is less than the combined total of 396 square metres of outdoor amenity space required,
inclusive of the additional area required for back-to-back units under the new Zoning Bylaw.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

e The original application proposed the following to permit the development of 104 townhouse
units:

o anamendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) from
“Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor 5m” and “Low Density Residential
6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m” and for
changes to the local road network;

o rezoning of a portion of the site “One Acre Residential Zone (RA) to “Multiple
Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)” and of a separate portion of the site from “One Acre
Residential Zone (RA)” to “Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)”;

o to consolidate the properties into a single townhouse development lot;

o Development Permit for Form and Character; and

o aDevelopment Variance Permit.
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e The subject report is for consideration of an additional Development Variance Permit that is
required due to recent amendments to the Zoning Bylaw related to back-to-back townhouse
units.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project
subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in the Initial Planning Report No. 7920-0162-00 (Appendix
10).

Zoning By-law

Proposed Variance

e The applicant is requesting the following variances:

(a) to vary the Zoning Bylaw to increase the maximum percentage of back-to-back
townhouse units permitted on a lot within the “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-
30)” from 20% to 27%; and

(b) to vary the Zoning Bylaw to reduce the amount of outdoor amenity space for the
back-to-back townhouse units within the “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)”
from 6.0 square metres to 3.0 square metres, per unit.

e On October 16, 2023, Council received Corporate Report No. Ri161, introducing changes to the
Zoning By-law, which include limiting the percentage of back-to-back townhouse units to a
maximum of 20% of the total units for development under the RM-30 Zone and increasing the
required outdoor amenity space required for back-to-back units from 3.0 square metres to 6.0
square metres, per unit. The proposed changes to the RM-30 Zone were subsequently adopted
on November 20, 2023.

e A variance is now required for the subject site, as it proposes 28 back-to-back units out of 104
total units (26.9% of the proposed units). Similarly, only 272 square metres of outdoor
amenity space is being provided, which is less than the new required combined total of 396-
square metres, inclusive of the additional area required for the 28 back-to-back units.

e The variance would increase the maximum percentage of back-to-back units that are
permitted from 20% to 27% and reduce the required outdoor amenity space for back-to-back
units from 6.0 square metres to 3.0 square metres, per unit. Any shortfall in outdoor amenity
area based on 3.0 square metres per unit would be satisfied through cash-in-lieu.

e Given that the proposal has not changed and is identical to the proposal that was originally
considered and supported by Council, staff reccommends that the variances be supported.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT
The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Development Variance Permit No. 7920-0162-02

Appendix II. Additional Planning Comments Report No. 7920-0162-02, dated October 30,
2023, Additional Planning Comments Report No. 7920-0162-01, dated May 15,
2023, and Initial Planning Report No. 7920-0162-00, dated April 17, 2023

approved by Shawn Low

Don Luymes

General Manager

Planning and Development
KS/ar



CITY OF SURREY APPENDIX I

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7920-0162-02
Issued To:
Address of Owner:
Issued To:

Address of Owner:

Issued To:

Address of Owner:

Issued To:

Address of Owner:

Issued To:

Address of Owner:

Issued To:
Address of Owner:

(the “Owners”)

L This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all
statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 005-577-811
Lot 42 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 57371

16674 - 20 Avenue



(a)

Parcel Identifier: 005-577-845
Lot 47 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 57371

1949 - 167 Street
Parcel Identifier: 003-862-470
Lot 55 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 58054
16663 - 19 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 005-650-585
Lot 56 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 58054
16651 - 19 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 005-650-593
Lot 57 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 58054
16621 - 19 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 003-766-357
Lot 60 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 66460
16620 - 20 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 003-766-471
Lot 61 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 66460
16606 - 20 Avenue

Parcel Identifier: 005-577-829
Lot 43 Section 13 Township 1 New Westminster District Plan 57371

16648 - 20 Avenue

(the "Land")

As the legal description of the Land is to change, the City Clerk is directed to insert
the new legal description for the Land once title(s) has/have been issued, as

follows:

Parcel Identifier:




_3-

(b) If the civic address(es) change(s), the City Clerk is directed to insert the new civic
address(es) for the Land, as follows:

4. Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

(a) In Part 22, Section J.4 of the “Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)”, the maximum
permitted percentage of back-to-back townhouse units on a lot is increased from
20% to 27%; and

(b) In Part 22, Section J.1(a), the minimum required outdoor amenity space for the
back-to-back townhouse units is reduced from 6.0 square metres to 3.0 square
metres, per unit.

5. The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and

provisions of this development variance permit.

6. This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.

7. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

8. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL/DELEGATED OFFICIAL, THE
DAYOF ,20.

ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Brenda Locke

City Clerk - Jennifer Ficocelli



In Part 22, Section J.4 of the “Multiple
Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)”, the
maximum permitted percentage of
back-to-back townhouse units on a lot
increased from 20% to 27%.

is

In Part 22, Section J.1(a), the minimum
required outdoor amenity space for the
back-to-back townhouse units is reduced
from 6.0 square metres to 3.0 square
metres, per unit.
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e Rescind the resolution granting Third Reading to Rezoning Bylaw No. 20925 (R.23-900) at the
May 1, 2023 Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting.

e Amend the lands under consideration of Rezoning By-law No. 20925 in accordance with the
revised Block Plan (Appendix I) and grant Third Reading to the revised Rezoning Bylaw No.
20925.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

¢ Proposing an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP)
Amendment from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor sm” and “Low Density
Residential 6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m” and
for changes to the local road network.

e Proposing to reduce the building setback requirements of the “Multiple Residential 30 Zone
(RM-30)” and the lot width requirements of the “Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)”.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

¢ Development Application Nos. 7920-0159-00 (to the north) and 7920-0162-00 (the subject
application) were running in conjunction and were considered under a single report and a
single CD By-law that was granted Third Reading at the May 1, 2023 Regular Council - Public
Hearing meeting. The single rezoning by-law required that both projects be completed at the
same time. This has created challenges for the applicant in delivering all 166 units (62 units
under Development Application No. 7920-0159-00 and 104 units under Development
Application No. 7920-0162-00, the subject application) at one time.

e To accommodate both proposals moving forward, it is proposed to separate the two
applications into two separate rezoning by-laws, which will allow each application to proceed

independently, while still delivering a centralized walkway that bisects the two sites.

e There are no changes to the proposed developments that were considered by Council at the
May 1, 2023, Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting.

e The proposal complies with the Urban designation in the Official Community Plan (OCP).

e The proposal complies with the General Urban designation in the Metro Vancouver Regional
Growth Strategy (RGS).

e The proposed amendment to the Sunnyside Heights NCP will improve the variety of housing
types in this neighbourhood that are more affordable than the larger single detached
dwellings that were anticipated under the NCP.

e The proposed density and building form are appropriate for this part of Sunnyside Heights.
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e The proposal generally complies with the Development Permit requirements in the OCP for
Form and Character.

e The proposed building setbacks achieve a more urban, pedestrian streetscape in compliance
with the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) and in accordance with the
Development Permit (Form and Character) design guidelines in the OCP and will facilitate
additional visitor parking stalls.

e Some area residents have raised objections to the proposal. In response, the applicant held a
Public Information Meeting (PIM) to solicit feedback from area residents. The applicant
amended the proposal by reducing the number of overall units.

e The applicant will provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the Tier 2
Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs), in support of the requested
increased density.

e The proposed buildings achieve an attractive architectural built form, which utilizes high
quality, natural materials and contemporary lines. The street interface has been designed to a
high quality to achieve a positive urban experience between the proposed building and the
public realm.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. Council rescind Third Reading of Rezoning Bylaw No. 20925, granted by Resolution Res.
R.23-900 at the May 1, 2023 Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting.

2. Council amend the lands under consideration for Rezoning Bylaw No. 20925 in
accordance with Block B and C of the revised Survey Plan (Appendix I) and grant Third
Reading to the amended Bylaw.

3. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption:

(@) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Development Department;

(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(e) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;

() the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(g) the applicant provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the
Tier 2 Capital Projects CACs in support of the requested increased density, to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Development Department;

(h) provision of cash-in-lieu contribution to satisfy the indoor amenity space
requirement of the RM-30 Zone, at the rate in effect at the time of Final Adoption

(1) the applicant adequately address the impact of reduced indoor and outdoor
amenity space;

() demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department;

(k) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks,
Recreation and Culture and with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy
and Tier 1 Capital Project CACs, to the satisfaction of the General Manager,
Planning & Development Services; and
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4. Council pass a resolution to amend the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan
(NCP) from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor sm” and “Low Density
Residential 6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m”
and for changes to the local road network, when the project is considered for final
adoption.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use NCP Designation | Existing Zone
Subject Site Single-detached homes on acreage | Cluster Residential | RA
lots. 6-10 u.p.a,
Drainage Corridor
5m, and Low
Density Residential
6-10 u.p.a
North: Single-detached homes on acreage | Cluster Residential | RA
lots. A portion of the lands to the | 6-10 u.p.a,
north are under Development Drainage Corridor
Application No. 7920-0159-00, 5m, and Low
which proposes to rezone the Density Residential
subject lots to RM-30 to permit the | 6-10 u.p.a
development of 62 townhouse
units.
East (Across 167 | Single-detached homes on acreage | Drainage Corridor | RA
Street): lots. Development Application No. | sm, and Low
7921-0080-00 for rezoning to RF-10 | Density Residential
and RF-13 to allow subdivision into | 6-10 u.p.a
19 single family small lots, received
Third Reading on February 14,
2022.
South (Across 19 | Single family small lots. Medium Density RF-13
Avenue): Residential 10-15
u.p.a.
West (Across 166 | New elementary school (Ta’talu School RA
Street): Elementary) under construction.

Context & Background

e Development Application Nos. 7920-0159-00 and 7920-0162-00 were running in conjunction
and were considered under a single report and a single CD By-law (Rezoning Bylaw No.
20925) as they function as one larger development of several properties in Sunnyside Heights
bounded by 20 Avenue to the north, 19 Avenue to the south, 167 Street to the east, and future
166 Street to the west.



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7920-0162-02 Page 6

¢ Rezoning Bylaw No. 20295 was granted Third Reading at the May 1, 2023 Regular Council -
Public Hearing meeting. Since that time, the applicant has expressed a desire to see the
applications separated to allow each application to proceed independently. Doing so will
allow for a more efficient phased delivery of the 166 townhouse units and one single-detached
small lot across both development applications.

e As the previous Rezoning Bylaw (No. 20295) was considered for all of the lands under both
applications, the development applications cannot be separated without bringing a second
bylaw forward (i.e., one rezoning by-law for each application).

e The applicant wishes to advance the subject application (Development Application No. 7920-
0162-00) first and as such, staff are requesting that Third Reading of Rezoning Bylaw No.
20295 be rescinded, the lands under consideration for that bylaw be amended by eliminating
the portion of the lands under consideration for the northern Development Application No.
7920-0159-00, and Third Reading be granted to the amended bylaw.

e Given this process would eliminate the portion of the lands under Development Application
No. 7920-0159-00 being considered for rezoning, a new rezoning bylaw must be brought
forward for those lands under a separate report.

e At the April 17, 2023 Regular Council - Land Use meeting, Council authorized staff to draft the
Development Permit for Development Application No. 7920-0162-00 (the subject application).
No changes to the proposed development permit are being proposed and therefore, no further
action with regards to the proposed Development Permit is required.

e At the May 1, 2023 and June 5, 2023 Regular Council - Public Hearing meetings, following
public notification, Council supported Development Variance Permit No. 7920-0162-00 and
Development Variance Permit No. 7920-0162-01, respectively, for the subject application. No
changes to the proposed development variance permit are being proposed and therefore, no
further action with regards to the proposed Development Variance Permit is required.

e The subject site consists of eight properties situated along 20 Avenue, 167 Street, and 19
Avenue, and is located in Sunnyside Heights.

e The subject site is designated “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a”, “Drainage Corridor sm”, and
“Low Density Residential 6-10 u.p.a” in the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan
and zoned “One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)”.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
Planning Considerations
e The applicant proposes the following to permit the development of 104 townhouse units:
o an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) from
“Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor 5m” and “Low Density Residential

6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m” and for
changes to the local road network;
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o rezoning a portion of the site as identified as Block B on the Survey Plan attached as
Appendix I, from “One Acre Residential Zone (RA) to “Multiple Residential 30 Zone
(RM-30)” and a portion of the site as identified as Block C on the Survey Plan from
“One Acre Residential Zone (RA)” to “Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)”;

o to consolidate the properties into a single townhouse development lot;
o Development Permit for Form and Character; and
o a Development Variance Permit.
The subject application will deliver the full 8-metre width of the central walkway through the

subject application. This includes dedication of the lands and construction of the walkway
and boulevard.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project

subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix III.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

The applicant proposes an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept
Plan (NCP) from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor 5m” and “Low Density
Residential 6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m” and
for changes to the local road network (Appendix IV).

The Initial Planning Report No. 7920-0159-00/7920-0162-00, dated April 17, 2023 (Appendix V)
noted the proposed land use plan amendment, which incorrectly included an amendment to
the “Multiple Residential 20-25 u.p.a.” designation. The correct amendment should read
“Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.,” as noted above.

Zoning By-law

The applicant proposes to rezone a portion of the subject site from "One-Acre Residential
Zone (RA)" to "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)," depicted as Block B on the attached
Survey Plan (Appendix I) and to “Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)” for Block C.

The attached Survey Plan includes additional lands from three of the properties under
consideration of Development Application No. 7920-0159-00; however, the proposed net site
area remains the same as was previously considered under the Initial Planning Report, dated
April 17, 2023 (Appendix V).



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7920-0162-02 Page 8

e There is no change to the proposed density and therefore, no new public hearing is required.

Setback Variances

e The applicant is requesting the following variances:

(a) to reduce the minimum east front yard setback of the RM-30 Zone for Building 1
from 4.5 metres to 4.4 metres to a portion of the principal building face and to 3.8
metres to a portion of the principal building face for Building 24;

(b) to reduce the minimum west front yard setback of the RM-30 Zone for Building 8
from 4.5 metres to 4.4 metres to a portion of the principal building face;

(c) to reduce the minimum north side yard on a flanking street setback of the RM-30
Zone from 4.5 metres to 2.0 metres for visitor parking stall 1 and to 3.8 metres for
visitor parking stall 2;

(d) to reduce the minimum south side yard on a flanking street setback of the RM-30
Zone for Building 10 from 4.5 metres to 4.2 metres for a portion of the principal
building face and from 4.5 metres to 4.4 metres to Building 9 for a portion of the
principal building face;

(e) to reduce the minimum south side yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 4.5
metres to 4.3 metres to Building 16 and to 4.2 metres to Building 17;

() to reduce the minimum east rear yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 6.0 metres
to 3.0 metres to Building 11; and

(g) to reduce the minimum lot width of the RF-13 Zone for a Type 1 Interior Lot from
12 metres to 10.5 metres for proposed Lot 3.

e The proposed Development Variance Permit Nos. 7920-0162-00 and 7920-0162-01, were
supported by Council at the May 1, 2023 and June 5, 2023 Regular Council - Public Hearing
meetings, respectively, following public notification. No changes to the proposed variances
are requested and therefore, no further action is required to the subject Development
Variance Permits.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

e Pre-notification letters were sent on January 25, 2022 and the Development Proposal Signs
were installed on February 11, 2022. Staff received 65 responses from neighbouring residents. In
addition, a Public Information Meeting was held by the applicant on August 17, 2022.

e These concerns included the potential for increased traffic, overcapcity at surrounding
schools, the lack of amenities within the neighbourhood, and a desire to see additional tree
retention. For a record of public comments and staff responses, see the Initial Planning Report
for Development Application Nos. 7920-0159-00/7920-0162-00, dated April 17, 2023 (Appendix
V).
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DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

e The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character and is
also subject to the urban design guidelines in the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept
Plan (NCP).

e The proposed development partially complies with the Form and Character Development
Permit guidelines in the OCP and the design guidelines in the Sunnyside Heights
Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP).

e At the April 17, 2023 Regular Council - Land Use meeting, Council authorized staff to draft the
Development Permit for the subject application. As there are no proposed changes to the
form and character as part of Development Application No. 7920-0159-00, no further action
to the proposed development permit is required. For a detailed description of the proposed
design, see the Initial Planning Report for Development Application Nos. 7920-0159-00/7920-
0162-00, dated April 17, 2023 (Appendix V)

Land Use Designation

e The applicant proposes an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept
Plan (NCP) from “Cluster Residential 6-10 u.p.a.”, “Drainage Corridor sm” and “Low Density
Residential 6-10 u.p.a.” to “Multiple Residential 15-25 u.p.a.” and “Drainage Corridor 5 m” and
for changes to the local road network.

e The Initial Planning Report No. 7920-0159-00/7920-0162-00, dated April 17, 2023 noted the
proposed land use plan amendment, which incorrectly included an amendment to the
“Multiple Residential 20-25 u.p.a.” designation. The correct amendment should read “Multiple
Residential 15-25 u.p.a.,” as noted above.

TREES

e There are no changes to the proposed tree retention and removal that was previously
presented to Council in the Initial Planning Report No. 7920-0159-00/7920-0162-00, dated
April 17, 2023 (Appendix V).
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT
The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Revised Block Plan

Appendix II. Proposed Subdivision Layout, Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans
and Perspective

Appendix III. Engineering Summary

Appendix 1V NCP Plan

Appendix V. Bylaw No. 20925 Red Lined Version

Appendix VI. Initial Planning Report Nos. 7920-0159-00/7920-0162-00 and 7920-0162-01,
dated April 17, 2023 and May 15, 2023.

approved by Shawn Low

Don Luymes

General Manager

Planning and Development
KS/ar
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